

SCHEDULE

Article 3

Modifications to sections 1 and 14, 16, 17 and 18 of the Deep Sea Mining (Temporary Provisions) Act 1981 in their extension of the Isle of Man

- 1.—(1) Section 1 (prohibition of unlicensed deep sea mining)(1) is modified as follows.
 - (2) In subsections (1) and (2) omit “granted under section 2 below”.
 - (3) In subsection (3) for “indictment” substitute “information”.
 - (4) For subsection (4) substitute—
 - “(4) This section applies to any person who—
 - (a) is a United Kingdom national or a body incorporated or formed under the law of the Isle of Man, and
 - (b) is resident in the Isle of Man.”.
 - (5) Omit subsection (5).
- 2.—(1) Section 14 (supplementary provisions relating to offences)(2) is modified as follows.
 - (2) In subsection (1)—
 - (a) omit “or under regulations made under this Act”, and
 - (b) for “any place in the United Kingdom” substitute “the Isle of Man ”.
 - (3) For subsection (2) substitute—
 - “(2) Proceedings for such an offence shall not be instituted in the Isle of Man except by or with the consent of the Attorney General for the Isle of Man.”.
 - (4) Omit subsection (3).
 - (5) After subsection (4) insert—
 - “(4A) In subsection (4), “director”, in relation to a limited liability company constituted under the Limited Liabilities Companies Act 1996 (an Act of Tynwald), includes the company’s manager, registered agent and any member who manages the affairs of the company.”.
 - (6) In subsection (5) omit “or of regulations made under this Act”.
3. In section 16 (dumping at sea)(3) for “Part II of the Food and Environment Protection Act 1985” substitute “Part II of the Water Protection Act 1993 (an Act of Tynwald)”.
- 4.—(1) Section 17 (interpretation) is modified as follows.
 - (2) Omit the definitions of “ancillary operations”, “inspector”, “ licensed area”, “licensed operations”, “licensee”, “prescribed ”, “reciprocal authorisation”, “reciprocating country” and “ ship”.
 - (3) For the definition of “exploitation licence” substitute—
 - ““exploitation licence” means a licence granted under section 2 of this Act as it has effect in the United Kingdom authorising the licensee to exploit the hard mineral resources of such part of the deep sea bed as may be specified in the licence;”.
 - (4) For the definition of “exploration licence” substitute—

(1) Section 1(6) was amended by Schedule 7 to the British Nationality Act 1981 (c. 61) and the Schedule to S.I.1986/948.

(2) Section 14(6) was repealed by Schedule 1, Part XIV of the Statute Law (Repeals) Act 1993 (c. 50).

(3) Section 16 was amended by section 15 of the Food and Environmental Act 1985 (c. 48).

Status: *This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

““exploration licence” means a licence granted under section 2 of this Act as it has effect in the United Kingdom authorising the licensee to explore for the hard mineral resources of such part of the deep sea bed as may be specified in the licence;”.